
 

 

 

 
To: Members of the Standing Advisory 

Council for Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

Date: 

 
10 October 2019 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824 712568 

 e-mail: democratic@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) to be held at 10.00 am on WEDNESDAY, 16 
OCTOBER 2019 in COUNCIL CHAMBER, RUSSELL HOUSE, CHURTON  ROAD, RHYL 
LL18 3DP. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
G Williams 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART 1 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THIS PART OF 
THE MEETING 
 
SILENT REFLECTION 
 
1 APOLOGIES   

 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 

 

3 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR   

 To appoint a Chair of the SACRE for the ensuing two year term.  
 

4 APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR   

 To consider the appointment of a Vice Chair of the SACRE for the ensuing 
two year term. 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

5 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 

 

6 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  (Pages 7 - 14) 

 To receive and approve the minutes of the Denbighshire SACRE meeting 
held on 26 June 2019 (copy enclosed) 

 

7 SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19  (Pages 15 - 26) 

 To consider and approve the draft SACRE Annual Report 2018/19 (copy 
enclosed) 

 

8 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS  (Pages 27 - 36) 

 To receive the analysis of recent Estyn inspection Reports (copy enclosed) 
 

9 SACRE SUPPORT FOR 2019-2020  (Pages 37 - 38) 

 To discuss and agree the future work of SACRE. 
To consider how SACRE can support the delivery of RE and Collective 
Worship in 2019-2020. 

 

10 WASACRE  (Pages 39 - 58) 

 To receive the minutes of the last meeting of the Association in Conwy 28th 
June 2019 (copy enclosed) 
To agree attendance to the next WASACRE, Aberaeron 21st November 2019. 

 

11 DATE OF NEXT MEETING   

 05th February 2019 – 10.00am – Council Chamber, Russell House, Rhyl. 
23rd June 2019 – 10.00am – Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin.  
14th October 2019 – 10.00am – Council Chamber, Russell House, Rhyl.  

 

PART 2 - NO ITEMS 
 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors Representing Denbighshire County Council 
 

Ellie Chard 
Tony Flynn 
Tony Thomas 
 
 

Emrys Wynne 
Rachel Flynn 



 

Representing Religious Denominations 
 

Mr. Dominic Oakes 
Rev. B H Jones 
Rev. Martin Evans-Jones 
Ms Mary Ludenbach 
 

Mrs C Thomas 
Lt. Sian Radford 
Jennie Downes 
 
 

Representing Teacher Associations 
 

Mrs C Harmsworth 
 

Ms. Ali Ballantyne 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

Ms. Tania Ap Siôn 
 

 
 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
All Councillors for information 
Press and Libraries 
Town and Community Councils 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

 

 

 
Code of Conduct for Members 
 

DISCLOSURE AND REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS 
 
  

I, (name)   

  

a *member/co-opted member of 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Denbighshire County Council  

 
 

 

CONFIRM that I have declared a *personal / personal and prejudicial 
interest not previously declared in accordance with the provisions of Part III 
of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, in respect of the following:- 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Date of Disclosure:   

   

Committee (please specify):   

   

Agenda Item No.   

   

Subject Matter:   

   

Nature of Interest: 

(See the note below)* 

 

 
 

 

   

Signed   

   

Date   

 

 
*Note: Please provide sufficient detail e.g. ‘I am the owner of land adjacent to the application for 
planning permission made by Mr Jones', or 'My husband / wife is an employee of the company which 
has made an application for financial assistance’. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
held in CONFERENCE ROOM 1A, COUNTY HALL, RUTHIN LL15 1YN on Wednesday, 
26 June 2019 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Ellie Chard, Tony Flynn, Emrys Wynne and Cheryl Williams, Emrys Wynne, 
Rev. Brian Huw Jones, Ali Ballantyne and Dominic Oakes (chair) 
 

ALSO PRESENT 
 

Head Teacher – Denbigh High School (PE), Diocesan Education Officer (JD), Senior 
School Improvement Officer (JM), Democratic Services Manager (SP) and Committee 
Administrator (HB) 
 

OBSERVING 
 

Councillor Mabon ap Gwynfor. 
 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies were received by Councillor Tony Thomas and Reverend Martin Evans-
Jones. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillors declared that they were school governors. 
 
Councillor Emrys Wynne declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6. He 
explained that he knew members of the Religious Education department in Ysgol 
Dinas Bran very well.  
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
Dominic Oakes had a concern regarding the way his pack was delivered to him. He 
explained that given the concerns regarding the environment he felt that the plastic 
packaging was unnecessary and a paper envelope would suffice next time. 
Following on from his concern he also highlighted the amount of paper the packs 
contained, raising the question whether or not hard copies were necessary.  
 
All members were to express their preferred way of receiving the Agenda Pack, 
either by post or email. 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



4 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
The minutes of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) 
meeting held 5 February 2019 (previously circulated) were submitted. 
 
Matters arising – 
 
Page 9 – Councillor Ellie Chard attended the WASACRE meeting on 26 March and 
had shared her report with members.  
 
Page 12 – New Curriculum Assessments arrangements were going to be 
circulated. The deadline for comments on the new curriculum was July.  
 
RESOLVED - that the minutes of the SACRE meeting held on 5 February 2019 be 
received and approved. 
 

5 ESTYN REVIEW OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION  
 
The Head Teacher for Denbigh High School and Peer Inspector for Estyn (HTDHS) 
presented the Estyn Review of Religious Education (previously circulated). 
 
The HTDHS had been invited to take part in a thematic study where the remit was 
to look at the delivery and quality of Religious Education across Key Stage 3.  
 
During the visits, the inspectors had time to meet with Head Teachers to ask a set 
number of questions, they also met with students and reviewed examples of their 
work. 
 
Standards – the panel of inspectors concluded that many schools had a good 
standard of Religious Education.  In terms of transition between Key Stage 2 and 
Key Stage 3 there was repetition in work, this information being gained from the 
students statements.  
Students also commented that Religious Education helped them understand conflict 
in the World, and helped them understand why different people have different views 
and opinions. The HTDHS said that in Key Stage 3 it was evident that the class 
teachers enabled debate and discussion with subjects such as relationships etc.  
 
It was evident that Religious Education was very good at developing student’s 
skills, particularly literacy, thinking and reasoning. Religious Education within 
schools had no defining point of what could be studied.  
 
Provision – Many schools, both Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3 had qualified staff to 
deliver the subject. However lack of transitional work meant repetition of topics.  
 
The report highlighted that often in secondary schools the department was led by a 
subject specialist who often had a degree level qualification. Provision support 
varied across schools, some schools had a systematic way of learning with all 
resources available and other had weekly meetings with a specialist to ensure the 
curriculum was correct and to request any provisions that they would deem 
necessary.  

Page 8



 
Links – nearly all primary schools had good links with organisations however only a 
minority of pupils in Key Stage 2 visited a religious place that was not Christian. 
This raised the question how often religious representatives had visited schools.  
 
Dominic Oakes queried whether that was because fewer religious representatives 
were contacting schools to visit or was it a lack of invitations from the schools. The 
HTDHS confirmed that it was a combination of both. A major factor was location, he 
advised members that a secondary school once visited a Mosque in Manchester, 
but have since stopped the visit due to logistical reasons. The chair proposed the 
idea of a list of approved places of worship that schools could attend, he felt that 
this would encourage schools to arrange the visits. 
 
Quality of Teacher Feedback – members were advised that the information varied 
across both Key Stage 2 and Key Stage 3. However the feedback was very 
thorough.  
 
Leadership - many primary schools and nearly all secondary schools’ curricula were 
monitored. Many secondary schools had a self-evaluation process within Religious 
Education, information would be reported to the Head Teacher who then would 
report to the Governing Bodies.  
 
Professional Learning – Many schools had limited access to training for teachers. 
Many schools knew about SACRE but were unsure on its role.  
There were fewer opportunities at Key Stage 3 for teachers to meet with fellow 
subject specialists, also fewer instances where teacher from Key Stage 2 and Key 
Stage 3 were communicating to ensure a good transition.  
 
Ali Ballantyne said that given Religious Education was compulsory in Key Stage 3 
why weren’t students given a level, she felt that the subject was becoming less 
important compared to other compulsory subjects.  
 
Councillor Ellie Chard felt that grades within the Religious Education subject weren’t 
necessary.  Students have different views and opinions, therefore she felt it 
wouldn’t be fair to grade them on their opinions.  
 
The HTDHS said in order to track student progress, a level was given to each 
individual in each humanity subjects. At the end of Key Stage 3, the school had a 
legal requirement to report to parents. Legally the school did not have to report it 
prior to a final report at the end of Key Stage 3.  
 
Ali Ballantyne felt that the levels should be reported.  
 
Dominic Oakes added that the use of levels would be a very debatable point, 
however felt that the subject was honoured by not having levels. He then added 
that he did not feel a recommendation would be within the group’s remit. 
 
The Senior School Improvement Officer (SSIO) advised members that the Local 
Authority would be responding to the New Curriculum. As an authority they could 

Page 9



suggest that Religious Education was equally weighted within the other humanities 
subjects.  
 
The Diocesan Education officer (DEO) felt that the skills developed by Religious 
Education was crucial to take through life. Therefore she felt going forward towards 
the new curriculum, further thought should be made on themes, studies, examples 
and what the expectations of the themes would be.  
 
The chair felt that although the subject was important, it should be considered at 
another meeting once the subject of the new curriculum was further advanced. 
He also noted that a specialist Religious Education advisor previously attended and 
supported the SACRE, he queried why a specialist did not attend the meetings 
anymore. The SSIO confirmed that where was a specialist who worked for GwE 
who attended meetings, however Religious Education was a small part of their job 
and when circumstances changes the provision had gone. The SSIO did however 
confirm that a specialist was being sourced to support SACRE in the new school 
term.  
 
The SSIO advised that the Schools had received copies of the Estyn reports. The 
schools must build the recommendations within their school, as an authority they do 
not have the capacity to monitor the recommendation for each individual school.  
 
In response to a question regarding current procedures the SSIO said that current 
procedures could not be bettered and since there were no major concerns 
regarding any school in the authority there would be no need to change 
procedures.  
 
Councillor Emrys Wynne queried what the attitude towards prevention was within 
schools and how safeguarding was approached. The HTDHS explained that in 
Denbigh High School there were posters in every classroom with pictures and 
names of the safeguarding officers. Staff members were aware that if they had a 
safeguarding issue they should report it to the safeguarding officers or the head 
teacher. The school would then call Social Services’ Children’s Gateway number to 
report the issues. Staff were trained annually and prevention was part of the 
training. 
 
On behalf of members the chair thanked the Head Teacher for Denbigh High 
School and Peer Inspector for Estyn for his report and suggested safeguarding 
within schools be on the forward work programme. 
 
RESOLVED: - that the committee notes the recommendations from the Estyn 
Report. 
 

6 RELIGIOUS EDUCATION IN YSGOL DINAS BRAN  
 
The Senior School Improvement Officer (SSIO) presented the report on Religious 
Education in Ysgol Dinas Bran as apologies were received from the Deputy 
Headteacher who had been due to attend. 
 

Page 10



The SSIO began with a brief update on the history of Religious Education in Ysgol 
Dinas Bran. Religious Education had a good history in the school, with students in 
all years having one lesson a week. Following this, at Key Stage 4 students would 
decide what level of Religious Education to Study. 
 
He continued to explain that currently, Dinas Bran had 59 Students on the full 
course GCSE RE and 145 on the short course GCSE RE, with an additional 73 
students studying the Equality and Diversity Exam. He praised the Religious 
Education Department and commented that it was unfortunate that students did not 
want to study the subject for A-Levels. 
 
The chair asked the SSIO for clarity regarding the figures, he queried whether there 
was no interest from any student for the A-Level course or whether it was a matter 
of only a hand full had expressed interest but the school could not accommodate it.  
In response the SSIO confirmed that the course on average would receive interest 
from one or two students per year. 
 
The SSIO explained that they wouldn’t be able to gain any figures on the number of 
students that had taken the course and continue to study the course until the 
Autumn Term, however said he could retrieve indicative figures for the next 
meeting.  
 
From the Local Authority’s point of view the SSIO noted that there were no issues 
regarding Religious Education in Ysgol Dinas Bran.  
 
RESOLVED: - that the committee notes the provision of religious education at 
Ysgol Dinas Bran.  
 

7 CURRICULUM FOR WALES CONSULTATION  
 
Dominic Oakes noted that the group had previously discussed the Curriculum for 
Wales Consultation and proposed that the group did not review the entire 
document, but received a summarised update from the SSIO.  
 
The SSIO explained that the report did not reference Religious Education as a 
separate subject but had referenced Humanities, which Religious Education falls 
under. He explained that as an authority they wanted to look at the curriculum 
which interprets human rights, values and religious views to ensure a positive 
development for the young people.     
 
The progressions steps within the report highlighted how achievement outcomes 
were developed. The progressions stages were applicable to children between 4 
and 16 years old.  
 
RESOLVED: - that the committee considered and notes how the new Religious 
Education curriculum would be developed in Denbighshire.  
 
 
 
 

Page 11



8 CONWY CHARTER  
 
Item withdrawn. 
 

9 THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN RELIGIONS AND WAR AND PEACE IN 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION LESSONS  
 
The chair explained that he wanted the committee to consider whether issues 
raised within the Quaker’s proposed peace charter be recommended to schools for 
use in Religious Education lessons. In particular he highlighted whether the armed 
forces should have access to children in schools.  
 
The DEO advised members that they must be aware of the possible impact on the 
well-being of young people from service families. She felt that if the subject were to 
be approached, it should be approached with caution.  
 
Councillor Mabon ap Gwynfor thanked the chair for raising the issue of armed 
forces, stating that as an authority the topic is not discussed enough.  
He felt inspired by this and confirmed he would be raising the matter in other 
committees.  
 
The Democratic Services Manager raised concerns regarding SACRE taking a role 
in promoting the peace charter as the role was not within SACRE’s terms of 
reference and the wording of parts of the charter were controversial.   
 
The chair asked members for their view on the item. 
 
Councillor Tony Flynn noted that he had a personal connection, he had considered 
members comments and did not feel the topic was appropriate.  
 
Councillor Cheryl Williams also did not agree with it. She declared a connection as 
a member of her family was in the RAF.  
 
Councillor Ellie Chard explained that if a decision regarding promoting the peace 
charter had to be made she would vote against it. 
 
Reverend Brian H Jones felt if the item were to be part of debate and conversation 
then there would need to be both sides of the argument presented. 
 
The chair noted the statements made by members.  He also agreed that he had 
concerns regarding the language of the peace charter and understood that further 
work debate would be required.  
 
Councillor Emrys Wynne said by reviewing the document, it would be difficult for 
SACRE to recommend the peace charter. He did however state that there was 
potential for further talks within the council.  
 
The chair noted member’s views on the topic. 
 
RESOLVED: - that members note the verbal report.  

Page 12



10 WASACRE  
 
Councillor Ellie Chard attended the WASACRE meeting in Cardiff, she commented 
that she had thoroughly enjoyed the day.  
 
The chair thanked Councillor Chard for attending.  
 
Ali Ballantyne suggested she would attend the next WASACRE meeting.  
 

11 PROGRAMME FOR 2020  
 
The Democratic Services Manager explained that dates for all of 2020 meetings 
would go to Full Council for approval on the 2nd July. Once approved he would 
circulate them to members for information. 
 
 

Meeting Closed 11:57am 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 

 
Denbighshire County Council 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

 

Date of Meeting: 16th October 2019 

Agenda Item: 7 Report Details 

Background to the Report: 
 
It is a statutory requirement on the SACRE to produce and Annual 
Report of its work, and that this Annual Report be made available 
to DfES by December 31st.  

Purpose of the Report: 
 
To identify and record the work of the SACRE for the year 
from September 2018– July 2019  
 

Recommendations: 
 
 To approve the report, subject to any amendments, as 

an accurate account. 
 To request the LA to have the report translated into 

Welsh, and made available to all schools and 
colleges in Denbighshire, and other recipients as required by 
law and as identified in the report.  

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                   
 
 
 

Annual Report 

  

of 

 

Denbighshire 

Standing Advisory Council 

for Religious Education 

 

 

 

2018 - 2019 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 17



 

Foreword 
 
 

 
 
The Role of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education: 
 
The principal roles of SACRE are: 
 

o Advising the Local Authority on matters to do with Religious Education and collective 
worship, or Spiritual and Moral Development; 

o Consider applications from Headteachers that their school be released from the 
statutory requirements for Collective Worship to be wholly or mainly of a broadly 
Christian character (such applications are known as ‘Determinations’); 

o Require a Local Authority to review its Agreed Syllabus; 
o Monitor the provision of RE, collective worship and spiritual, moral, social and 

cultural development in the schools of the Local Authority; 
o Give advice on teacher agreed syllabus RE, including the choice of teacher materials; 
o Advising the Local Authority on the provision of training for teachers (in RE); 
o Considering complaints about the provision and delivery of RE and collective 

worship made to the Local Authority. 
o To publish an Annual Report on its work. 

 
 
The Composition of SACRE: 
 
The statutory requirements for the setting up of SACREs require three committees of 
members: 
 

o Representatives of Christian denominations or other religions and their 
denominations reflecting the principal religious traditions of the locality; 

o Teacher representatives; 
o County Council representatives. 

 
There is also the right to co-opt members. 

Page 18



 

 1 

 
CONTENTS 

 
 Page No: 
1.  Executive Summary. 2 
  
2.  Advice given to the LA: 3-5 
     a) Religious Education and the Agreed Syllabus 3 
     b) Methods of teaching, choice of teaching materials and  
          provision of Initial Teacher Training 

3-4 

     c) Collective Worship 4-5 
  
3.  Other Matters: 5 
     a) Local matters 5 
     b) National matters: 5 
              i.  Estyn  
             ii.  DfES  
            iii.  WASACRE  
      c) Complaint
[...]
changing Christmas decorations with a number of foreign countries. 
They learn about the lives of refugees, such as Mo Farah, and the effect of war on 
the lives of people from Syria. As a result, nearly all pupils, from a young age, show 
intense empathy towards others, which contributes successfully to the school’s 
caring ethos. Ysgol Pant Pastynog 

 The school provides good opportunities for pupils to shoulder responsibilities by 
undertaking roles on various committees. These experiences develop pupils’ 
understanding of the importance of contributing to society, and develop them 
robustly to become responsible citizens. The school promotes pupils’ spiritual and 
moral development successfully by providing appropriate opportunities for them to 
reflect on values in daily assemblies. Ysgol Carreg Emlyn 

Page 36



 

 
Denbighshire County Council 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

 

Date of Meeting: 16th October 2019 

Agenda Item: 9 Report Details 

Background to the Report: 
SACRE has a statutory support RE and Collective Worship in 
schools.   
 

Purpose of the Report: 
To discuss and agree the future work of SACRE. 
To consider how SACRE can support the delivery of RE and 
Collective Worship in 2019-20. 
 

Recommendations: 
 

 To receive the report 
 Conwy and Denbighshire SACREs could possibly work 

together and share two meetings a year to receive 
presentations that enable members to best support schools. 

 Using WG recommended format/headings for an annual 
report, agree a programme of support for the following year. 

 
o RE: Agreed Syllabus 
o RE: Standards 
o RE: Choice of Teaching Materials 
o RE: Provision of ITT 
o Collective Worship 
o Other Matters: Local 
o Other Matters: National 
o Other Matters: additional 

 
 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Denbighshire County Council 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

 

Date of Meeting: 16th
[...]
u lles holl bobl ifanc Cymru. Mae’r orfodaeth ddeddfwriaethol i hyn yn gryf iawn 
yn barod, ond caiff ei chryfhau ymhellach os cynhwysir sylw dyledus i’r CCUHP ar wyneb y 
Bil.” 

Fel y nodwch yn eich llythyr, mae cynnwys hawliau dynol plant a phobl ifanc yn y 

ddeddfwriaeth drwy ddyletswydd sylw dyledus yn ganolog i’m galwadau ynghylch y 

cwricwlwm. Eglurir hyn yn fanwl yn fy mhapur sefyllfa, yma:  

https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/our-work/policy-positions/curriculum-reform/ 

 

 

 

Page 56

https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/our-work/policy-positions/curriculum-reform/


 

4.  NAPfRE presentation at WASACRE Meeting 28th June 2019: 

Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 

Appendix: Children’s commissioner’s view on parental right to withdrawal from 
RE and Relationships and Sexuality Education: 

As the Children’s Commissioner for Wales my principal role is to safeguard the rights and 

welfare of children and young people, and as such I am in support of the proposal to remove 

the right of parents to withdraw their children from RE and RSE. Below is the relevant 

section of my consultation response to government in its entirety: 

“The parental right to withdraw a child from RE and RSE should not be retained.  Retaining 
legislation that allows parents to withdraw a young person from these subjects denies 
children and young people their own rights, and does not allow a young person to opt in to 
relationships and sexuality education before the legal age of consent.    

As the proposals outlined state that RSE and RE will not be a compulsory element of the 
curriculum after aged 16, this means that some children and young people will receive no 
relationships and sexuality education at all, and the same could apply in relation to RE.  

This is incompatible with the human rights of children under both the domestic legislation of 
the Human Rights Act 1998 and the European Convention on Human Rights (ECHR).  It is also 
incompatible with the co
[...]
ight to education and does not require the State to offer 
blanket exemptions.  This has been established through case law relating to the provision of 
RSE, for example Dojan and Others v. Germany 201121, which ruled that the refusal of the 
State to exempt the children from classes and activities that were regarded by their parents 
as incompatible with their religious convictions was not in breach of Article 2 of Protocol No. 
1.  

Due to the curriculum approach specified in Successful Futures, in which integrated learning 
experiences include the development of knowledge, skills and related to different curriculum 
areas, withdrawing children and young people from RSE and RE will also deny them access to 
their entitlements to education in other curriculum areas.   Within a subsidiarity model of 
curriculum development and delivery it will also be very challenging for schools to determine 
which elements of their provision are part of the National Curriculum programme of study as 
specified in the 1996 Education Act; and which elements are not.  

I urge Welsh Government to be strong in their commitment to the UNCRC and ensure that 
this legislation does not deny the rights of children and young people.  This is very important 
to safeguard the welfare of all young people in Wales.  The legislative mandate for this is 
already very strong, but will be strengthened further if a due regard duty to the UNCRC is 
included on the face of the Bill.” 

As you point out in your letter, including the human rights of children and young people in 

the legislation through a due regard duty is central to my calls around the curriculum.  This is 

explained in detail in my position paper, here:  https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/our-

work/policy-positions/curriculum-reform/ 

 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
	6 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
	Minutes

	7 SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19
	SACRE Draft Annual Report

	8 ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS
	Analysis of Estyn Inspection Reports

	9 SACRE SUPPORT FOR 2019-2020
	10 WASACRE
	Appendix 1 - 28 June 2019 WASACRE Minutes
	Appendix 2 - WASACRE re Item 4




Minutes of the meeting

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL FOR RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE)

Minutes of a meeting of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE)
held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, RUSSELL HOUSE, CHURTON ROAD, RHYL LL18
3DP on Wednesday, 16 October 2019 at 10.00 am.

PRESENT

Councillors Ellie Chard, Tony Flynn, Tony Thomas and Emrys Wynne and Alison
Ballantyne and Dominic Oakes.

ALSO PRESENT

Phil Lord (RE Adviser) and Committee Administrator (HB)

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Rev. Brian Jones and Jennie Downes.
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Agenda Item 8 - Councillor Ellie Chard declared a personal interest as she was a
Governor at Ysgol Tir Morfa.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR

RESOLVED that Councillor Ellie Chard be appointed Chair of SACRE for the
ensuing two year term.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE CHAIR

RESOLVED that Dominic Oakes be appointed Vice Chair of SACRE for the
ensuing two year term.

URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR

The RE Adviser advised members that Dominic Oaks had requested to discuss an
urgent item, however it was decided to discuss the urgent item under agenda item
9.

He advised members of another urgent item. Kirsty Williams, Wales Minister for
Education had released consultation regarding changing the name of Religious
Education to Religion and Worldviews Education and the proposal to remove the
‘right of withdrawal’. The RE Adviser shared a questionnaire and consultation
document and advised members that they could complete individual consultation
documents as well as sending one from the SACRE Committee.

MINUTES OF LAST MEETING



The minutes of the SACRE meeting held 26" June 2019 were submitted for
approval.

RESOLVED: that the SACRE confirm the minutes of the meeting held on the
26" June 2019 as an accurate record.

SACRE DRAFT ANNUAL REPORT 2018/19

Councillor Emrys Wynne proposed to accept the report, seconded by Ali
Ballantyne.

RESOLVED that the SACRE approve the draft SACRE Annual Report 2018/19.
ANALYSIS OF INSPECTION REPORTS

Ali Ballantyne noted that she preferred the new headings, example wellbeing. She
felt it provided a full sense of where the school was at.

The RE Adviser advised that normal procedure would be to provide schools with
their report only rather than the entire document. He queried whether all schools
would benefit from receiving the full report, so they could see comments from other
schools.

In response, Members agreed that if the reports only consisted of positive
comments then it should be shared with all schools. And any negative comments
taken out and discussed with schools privately.

RESOLVED that the SACRE request an Autumn Term 2020 Report, and for the
report to be sent to all schools.

SACRE SUPPORT FOR 2019-2020

The RE Adviser noted that the group could not do much in terms of the agreed
syllabus however WASACRE and NAPFRE were writing a support document to go
alongside the new curriculum.

He explained that an advisor in Wrexham advised that schools were unhappy being
compared with each other, The Welsh Government had made clear that GwE would
not provide comparative data regarding schools. Discussions were required with
both Key Stage 2 and 3 teachers to ask how religious education within schools
could be improved. The RE Adviser had had conversations with the Senior School
Improvement Officer (SSIO) regarding combining meetings with Conwy, to get a
wider view on matters. The RE Adviser would review the idea with the SSIO and
advise members of the outcome.

Urgent Item - Monitoring exploration of the relationship between religions and war
and peace in religious education lessons.

The RE Adviser presented the item, he asked members whether they should ask
schools to inform the group of the topics discussed over the years. He commented



that a lot of topics discussed in key stage 2 were repeated in key stage 3. He
advised there was an opportunity, to write to schools to request their long terms
plans, they would be compared and would start the discussion on revising the key
stage 2 and 3 plans to complement each other.

Dominic Oaks explained that he had brought the topic back as the response
previously was fairly negative. He presented the topic again, explaining that he was
suggesting asking schools what topics were discussed and whether external bodies
were utilised, for example the armed forces.

Members discussed the topic. Councillor Emrys Wynne, felt if the recommendation
had a slight rewording then it would be fair and he would support it. He felt if the
recommendation had removed “for example, armed forces promotional visits” then
it would be a reasonable recommendation for members to consider.

Members were hesitant in approving the new recommendation. Members did a
show of hands to approve the new wording, which was as follows;

Recommendation — That the SACRE gathers information regarding schools’ use of
topical opportunities, to explore the relationship between religions and war and
peace within religious education lessons.

4 members of 6 voted to approve the new recommendation.

RESOLVED that, subject to the above amendments, the recommendation be
approved.

The RE Adviser suggested as part of the work programme be a newsletter that
advertises the groups positions what would be required, any other relevant
information. Members agreed that a newsletter could be beneficial.

Members also discussed the possibility of having a joint meeting with Conwy and
when would be best to hold the joint meeting. The RE Adviser suggested that the
joint meeting take place in the spring.

A self-evaluation questionnaire for schools in response to the estyn reports. The
guestionnaire had headings like Good Features, concerns, training opportunities,
and an area to comments on the progress of pupils.

Councillor Tony Flynn raised the matter of substitute teachers and whether there
were some criteria to meet before teaching religious education, especially in high
schools. In response The RE Adviser advised that in 2013 Estyn judged the quality
of Religious Education in key stage 3 and 4 and stated that none-specialists did not
have a detrimental effect on Religious Education in High Schools. He did however
state that there was a difference in terms of covering a lesson and teaching the
lesson permanently and designing the curriculum.

The RE Adviser referred to the work programme. Recommendations from Estyn
regarding key stage 2 and 3 — SACRE should produce a list of places of worship



10

11

that schools could visit and secondly that local authorities provide specific training
for teachers.

RESOLVED that SACRE’s comments on the future work of SACRE and how
SACRE could support the delivery of RE and Collective Worship in 2019-2020
be noted.

WASACRE

Members thanked Ali Ballantyne for attending the recent WASACRE meeting.
RESOLVED that the committee note the minutes of the WASACRE meeting.
DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Members asked whether the next meeting on 5th February 2019 be held at Christ
the Word school in Rhyl.



